
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

TUESDAY, 9TH JUNE 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways 

Cabinet Board held on 23rd April 2015  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

To receive the Reports of the Head of Engineering and Transport 

 

4.  Business Plan 2015/16 - Engineering and Transport  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 

5.  Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at any Time and 

Prohibition of Waiting at any Time Proposed Coastal Housing 

Development - Green Park Street, Aberavon, Port Talbot.  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

6.  Proposed Limited Waiting Order - High Street, Glynneath  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

7.  Proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm and No 

Loading Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm Except School Contract Vehicles - 

Neath Road Rear Lane, Resolven  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

8.  Proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm and No 

Loading Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm except School Contract Vehicles - 

Heol Penlan, Longford, Neath  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 



 

 

9.  Proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any Time 

Order - Brunel Way, Baglan Energy Park  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 

10.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 43 - 50) 

 

11.  Summary of Welsh Government Grant Approvals Received for Highways 

and Transport 2015/16  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

12.  Alleged Public Footpath - From the Paddocks to Quarry Road  (Pages 55 - 

72) 

 

To Receive the Report of the Head of Streetcare 

 

13.  Streetcare Services - Operational Business Plans  (Pages 73 - 140) 

 

To Receive the Report of the Head of Planning 

 

14.  Business Plan 2015-2016  (Pages 141 - 168) 

 

To Receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

15.  Urgency Action 1269 - No Waiting Order, Baglan Link Bridge  (Pages 

169 - 170) 

 

16.  Urgency Action 1270 - Land North of B4282  (Pages 171 - 172) 

 

17.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16  (Pages 173 - 174) 

 

18.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

 



 

 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Wednesday, 3
rd

 June 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

CABINET BOARD – 23
RD

 APRIL 2015 

 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

E.V.Latham (Chairman) and Mrs.S.Miller 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, Mrs.N.Pearce and Mrs.T.Davies 

 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

The following Member made a declaration of interest at the commencement of 

the meeting: 

 

Councillor Mrs S.Miller                 - 

 

Report of the Head of Streetcare - 

Streetcare Fees and Charges, as she 

is a Member of Melyncrythan 

Community Centre and Neath 

Town Council. 

 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 12TH MARCH 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

4. SOUTH WEST WALES REGIONAL CIVIL ENGINEERING 

CONTRACTORS FRAMEWORK (SWWRCECF)  

 

Decision: 

 

That having due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment Screening, the South 

West Wales Regional Civil Engineering Contractors Framework (SWWRCECF) 

be accepted for use with Neath Port Talbot Contracts where appropriate, as 

detailed in the circulated report. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To support and progress the key themes and objectives of the Single Integrated 

Plan and streamline the procurement process. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

 

5. CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY 2015 - REVIEW AND UPDATE 

FROM CONSULTATION  

 

Decision: 

 

That the revised Contaminated Land Strategy, as detailed within the circulated 

report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure that Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council’s Contaminated Land 

Statutory is up-to-date with current guidance and fit for the future. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 

Consultation: 

 

The item has been the subject of both internal and external consultations and its 

final form reflects the outcome of that process. 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

6. STREETCARE FEES AND CHARGES 2015-2016  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

7. WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

Officers removed recommendation number 4 (‘The Briton Ferry, Cymmer and 

Pwllfawatkin Household Waste and Recycling Centre amended opening 

times…’) from consideration at the meeting, as this would now be passed onto 

the Member Enquiry Group (decision number 7 below) to consider any 

equalities issues. The findings of the group would be presented to a future 

meeting of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet 

Board for consideration. 

 

Decisions: 

 

That:- 

 

1.  The proposed changes to the collection of recycling mat
[...]

TIME AND PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME 

PROPOSED COASTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT – GREEN PARK 

STREET, ABERAVON, PORT TALBOT 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To obtain Members approval for advertisement of the proposed traffic regulation 

orders indicated in Appendix A. 

 

Background 

 

Following Planning Application P2014/0046, it has been conditioned that traffic 

regulation orders be implemented on Green Park Street in the vicinity of the proposed 

development. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

The scheme will be funded by the Developer. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

A consultation exercise will be carried out when the works are advertised. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The proposals are necessary to provide clear access to the properties within the 

proposed development. 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A - Plan 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendation 

 

1. Approval to be given for the proposed traffic regulation orders to be advertised 

as indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A). 

2. Subject to there being no objections for the order to be implemented. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Planning Application No. P2014/0046 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening  

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr M Brumby, Project Manager, Engineering & Transport 

Tel. No. 01639 686013 

Email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mr J Kane, Assistant Engineer, Engineering & Transport 

Tel. No. 01639 686465 

Email: j.kane@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 22

mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.kane@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND UNLOADING AT ANY 

TIME AND PROHIBITION OF WAITING AT ANY TIME 

PROPOSED COASTAL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT – GREEN PARK 

STREET, ABERAVON, PORT TALBOT 

 

 

a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in period. 

 

b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 C
[...]
Consultees 

 

Councillor E Jones 

Councillor D Morgan 

Residents/ Shop Owners directly affected by the scheme 

 

As part of the consultation exercise, 25 letters were delivered by hand to 

residents/shop owners, resulting in two letters being received in response to the 

proposal. 

 

Letter 1 stated that they object on the grounds of the already scarce availability of 

parking in the area. 

 

Letter 2 stated that they are a small business which employs two members of staff 

and they require their vehicles to be parked close by.  They also state that clients 

require longer than the proposed two hour limit for parking.  They state on a personal 

basis they visit Glynneath on non-working days and two hours parking is not very 

long to visit friends, hairdressers, eateries or carry out shopping.  Finally, they state 

that the limited waiting order will have an effect on locals experiencing parking 

outside their residential homes. 

 

Observations on Objections 

 

Letter 1 

 

Those wishing to park all day or for longer than two hour periods can use the 

Lancaster Close and Oddfellows Street car parks a short distance away.  

 

Letter 2 

 

In their letter they do not state why they are required to park close by their business. 

 

The proposed Traffic Orders are part of a wider improvement strategy for the centre 

of Glynneath, which have been discussed with the Glynneath Town Council and 

Regeneration Group who support the proposals.  

 

The proposed orders will encourage turnover of parking space whilst giving adequate 

time for visitors to the town centre  

 

Those wishing to park all day or for longer than two hour periods can use the 

Lancaster Close and Oddfellows Street car parks a short distance away.  

 

Page 26



The order has an exemption for residents who purchase a residents parking permit to 

enable them to park near their property. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

It is envisaged that the proposal aims to encourage turnover of parking space whilst 

giving adequate time for visitors to the town centre.  It also offers residents the 

opportunity to purchase a permit to allow them to park near their properties. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. The objections be overruled and the objectors informed accordingly 

2. The scheme is implemented as previously advertised. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To encourage turnover of parking space whilst giving adequate time for visitors to the 

town centre and offer residents the opportunity to purchase a permit to allow them to 

park near their properties. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

File TR25 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr M Brumby – Project Manager - Highways 

Mr J C Davies – Senior Engineer – Traffic 

Tel.No. 01639 686479 

email: j.davies15@npt.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

mailto:j.davies15@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

PROPOSED LIMITED WAITING ORDER - HIGH STREET, GLYNNEATH 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after a three day call-in period 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity   - Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact 

Better Health and Well Being - No Impact 

Environment and Transport  - Positive 

Crime and Disorder   - No Impact 

 

 

Other Impacts 

Welsh Language   - No Impact 

Sustainable Development  - Positive 

Equalities    - No Impact 

Social Inclusion   - Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

This item has been subject to external consultation. 

Page 28



Appendix A 

Page 29



Appendix B 

 

Page 30



ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD  

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT –  

D. W. GRIFFITHS 

 

9th JUNE 2015 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION  

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: RESOLVEN 
 

 

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING MONDAY TO FRIDAY 

8AM TO 5PM & NO LOADING MONDAY TO FRIDAY 8AM TO 5PM 

EXCEPT SCHOOL CONTRACT VEHICLES - NEATH ROAD REAR 

LANE, RESOLVEN 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

To obtain Members approval for advertisement of the proposed Order as 

indicated in Appendix A. 

 

Background 

 

To provide an area on the highway for school contract vehicles to drop off and 

pick up in close proximity to the school on Neath Road Rear Lane, Resolven.  It 

has also been decided that a prohibition of waiting Monday to Friday 8am until 

5pm is required to keep junctions clear of parked vehicles during school times. 

 

Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging 

its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.  After completing 

the assessment it has been determined that this function does not require an 

Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

Financial Implications 

 

The work will be funded by the Education Department. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

A consultation exercise will be carried out when the works are advertised. 

 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The proposed order will provide an area on the highway to drop off and pick up 

within close proximity of the school in the interest of pedestrian safety. Also it 

will prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety. 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. Approval be given for the proposed measures to be advertised as 

indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A)  

2. Subject to there being no objections, for the Order to be implemented. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To provide an area for school contract vehicles to drop off and pick up on the 

highway within close proximity of the school in the interest of pedestrian safety. 

To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of road safety. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

File TR25 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening 

 

 

Wards Affected 

 

Resolven 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr M Brumby – Project Manager - Highways 

Mr J C Davies – Senior Engineer – Traffic
[...]
Department. 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

A consultation exercise will be carried out when the works are advertised. 

 

Sustainability Appraisal 

 

The proposed order will provide an area on the highway to drop off and pick up 

within close proximity of the school in the interest of pedestrian safety. 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

Recommendation 

 

1. Approval be given for the proposed measures to be advertised as indicated on 

the attached plan (Appendix A).  

2. Subject to there being no objections, for the Order to be implemented. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision 

 

To provide an area for school contract vehicles to drop off and pick up on the 

highway within close proximity of the school in the interest of pedestrian safety. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

File TR25 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening 

 

Officer Contact 

 

Mr M Brumby – Project Manager - Highways 

Mr J C Davies – Senior Engineer – Traffic 

Tel.No. 01639 686479 

email:- j.davies15@npt.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 36

mailto:j.davies15@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF WAITING MONDAY TO FRIDAY 8AM TO  

5PM & NO LOADING MONDAY TO FRIDAY 8AM TO 5PM EXCEPT 

SCHOOL CONTRACT VEHICLES - HEOL PENLAN, LONGFORD, NEATH 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after a three day call-in period 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

Community Plan Impacts 

Economic Prosperity   - Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning - No Impact 

Better Health and Well Being - No Impact 

Environment and Transport  - Positive 

Crime and Disorder   - No Impact 

 

 

Other Impacts 

Welsh Language   - No Impact 

Sustainable Development  - Positive 

Equalities    - Positive 

Social Inclusion   - No Impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

The item will be subject to external consultation. 

 

Page 37



Appendix A 

 

 

Page 38



ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD  

 

REPORT OF
[...]
Since the previous report in January 2015, the following Company has applied 

to be added for an additional category:- 

 

 FIRM CATEGORY 

6 Soil Mechanics named changed to ESG 

Environmental Scientifics Group  

31 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



 

Since the previous report in January 2015, the following Company has ceased 

trading:- 

 

 FIRM CATEGORY 

7 L.G.A   71, 72, 73, 108 & 109 

 

Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in discharging 

its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010. After completing 

the assessment it has been determined that this function does not 

require an Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

Financial Implications  

 

None 

 

Consultation Outcome 

 

The Select List is promoted on NPT web pages through local events.  

 

Sustainability Appraisal  

 

The process gives local companies an opportunity to provide goods and services 

to the Council.  

 

Recommendation  

 

1. Contractor 1- 5 be included on the Select List for the relevant categories. 

  

2. Contractor 6 be included on the Select List for additional categories.  

 

3. Contractor 7 be removed from the Select List  

 

Reasons For Proposed Decision 

 

To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a competitive 

procurement process. 

 

These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 

Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 

Page 44



 

List of Background Papers  

 

Equalities Impact Assessment Screening Form 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A – Select List of Categories  

 

Officer Contact 

 

Brian Biscoe, Senior Programme Manager 

Tel. No: 01639 686915 

email:   b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

mailto:b.biscoe@npt.gov.uk


 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  

 

 (a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for i
[...]
cess 

to and from the estate.  As such that use was by a particular group of 

people rather than the public at large who for example may have been 

continuing to use a long pre-existing path    

 

1.7.4 Whilst much earlier access had evidently been enjoyed by three persons 

from Neath Road to Quarry Road, no defined route can be established 

and, in any event, only one stated he walked through the woodland which 

is where it is claimed the public path exists.  This person however could 

not be any more precise as to which route he took through the woodland. 

There is no minimum twenty year period of such an earlier use.  

Furthermore, any association between users and the landowners could be 

seen as those users having been given permission to access the land.  

Consequently, this earlier use through the fields does not add any weight 

to the application as made, nor does it identify a pre-existing public path 

had been dedicated prior to the housing development.  

 

1.8 List of Background papers  

 

Footpaths file 

 

1.9 Appendices  

 

Plans numbered 1, 2 and 3 and appendices 1 – 4 

 

1.10 Recommendation 

 

That the application be refused. 

 

1.11 Reasons for proposed Decision 

 

There is insufficient evidence to establish the one and the same path has 

been used for a minimum period of twenty years by the public at large. 

 

Officer Contact  

 

Mr Iwan Davies – Principal Solicitor – Litigation 

Tel No. 01639 763151 Email:i.g.davies@npt.gov.uk 

Page 63



 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - FROM THE PADDOCKS TO 

QUARRY ROAD 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in 

period.   

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Community Plan Impacts 

 

 Economic Prosperity   ..  No Impact  

 Education & Lifelong Learning  ..  No Impact 

 Better Health & Wellbeing  ..  No Impact 

 Environment & Transport  ..  No Impact 

 Crime & Disorder    .. 
[...]
(where appropriate) and benchmarks (where 
appropriate) that will be used to gauge how well we are progressing to achieve the outputs and outcomes that we have prioritised. 

Performance Scorecards will be developed for the following services/functions: 

Service/Function Principal Officer Lead Service Manager Responsible 

Planning Policy Wildlife & Countryside Ceri Morris Ceri Morris 

Building Control Paul Davis Paul Davis 

Development Management, Contaminated land & 

Air Quality 

Steve Ball Steve Ball 

Attendance at Work Nicola Pearce All 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 167



 

 

 

 

Development 

Manager - Planning 

Grade 13 

Head of Planning 

 

Team Leader – 

Pollution Control 

Grade 10 

 

Team Leader - West 

Grade 11 

Christopher Davies 

Team Leader - East 

Grade 11 

Nicola Lake 

Building Control 

Manager 

Grade 11 

Interim Planning 

Policy Manager 

Grade 13 

Countryside & 

Wildlife  -  

Team Leader 

Grade 11 

Planning Policy Team 

Leader 

Grade 11 

Lana Beynon 

Structure of the Service 

P
age 168



  

ENVIRONEMNT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 

 

9
TH

 JUNE 2015 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: BAGLAN 

 

OFFICER URGENCY ACTION – PROPOSED EXPERIMENTAL NO WAITING 

AT ANY TIME TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

 

The following urgency decision has been determined by the Head of Engineering and 

Transport in consultation with the requisite Members, for immediate implementation.  

There is no call-in of this matter. 

 

Urgency Action No: 1269 

 

Date: 2
nd

 April 2015 

 

Re: Proposed experimental No Waiting at Any Time Traffic Regulation Order at 

Brunel way and Baglan Energy Park Road, Baglan. 

 

The Urgency Action sought to obtain approval to advertise the Legal orders for the 

implementation of a No Waiting at Any Time Traffic Regulation Order on Brunel Way 

and Baglan Energy Park Road, Baglan. The Orders were required due to the completion of 

the construction of the Baglan Energy Park Link Bridge and were necessary to prevent 

indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

Page 169

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ENVIRONEMNT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 

 

9
TH

 JUNE 2015 

 

SECTION B – MATTER FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: BRYN & CWMAVON, CYMMER, GWYNFI AND 

PELENNA 

 

OFFICER URGENCY ACTION – TO SERVE NOTICE UNDER SECTIONS 289 

AND 290 OF THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 

 

The following urgency decision has been determined by the Head of Engineering and 

Transport in consultation with the requisite Members, for immediate implementation.  

There is no call-in of this matter. 

 

Urgency Action No: 1270 

 

Date: 22
nd

 April 2015 

 

Re: To serve notice under Sections 289 and 290 of the Highways Act 1980 to gain 

access to undertake a structural inspection/survey at land north of the B4282, 

Cwmavon – Land Registry Title CYM276172 

 

The Urgency Action sought to obtain approval to gain access to land north of the B4282, 

which is private and under the control of Western Logs Ltd Directors Retirement Benefit 

Scheme to carry out a structural survey of an embankment supporting the B4282, which 

was no longer providing adequate support for the highway, and to authorise the Director of 

Environment, the Head of Engineering and Transport and the Head of Streetcare, and such 

other Officers as they may authorise, to enter the land (above) in order to undertake the 

Council’s statutory duties. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

Page 171

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme 

 
 

2015/2016 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

Meeting 
Date and 
Time 

Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

23rd July 
2015 
 
 
 
 
 

Lapwing Mitigation Area Decision Topical NP 

Grant Approvals by WG Decision Annual DG 

Flood Risk Management Decision  MR 

Reservoirs Act Decision  DG 

Impacts of Railway Electrification Info  DG, MR 

Outstanding Sports Fields Issues Decision Topical MR 

Engineering & Transport Externally 
Awarded Contracts 

Info Annual DG 

ITU Report Card Info  DG 

Neighbourhood Report Card Indo  MR 

 
 

P
age 173

A
genda Item

 17



 
 

Environment and Highways Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme 

 
 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
Agenda Items 

Type 

(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 

(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

17th Sept 
2015 

Active Travel – Existing Routes Map Decision 
(Following Cons) 

 NP 

WG Trunk Road Review Outcome Info  MR 

Afan Argoed Update Decision  MR 

Member Enquiry Group Outcome Decision  MR 

MREC Project Update Info  MR 

Approved Contractors Decision  DG 

Air Quality Report Decision  NP 

Dog Kennelling  Decision Topical MR 

Highway Dev. Control Report Card Info  DG 

Waste Report Card Info  MR 

 

P
age 174


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Environment and Highways Cabinet Board held on 23rd April 2015
	4 Business Plan 2015/16 - Engineering and Transport
	5 Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at any Time and Prohibition of Waiting at any Time Proposed Coastal Housing Development - Green Park Street, Aberavon, Port Talbot.
	6 Proposed Limited Waiting Order - High Street, Glynneath
	7 Proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm and No Loading Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm Except School Contract Vehicles - Neath Road Rear Lane, Resolven
	8 Proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm and No Loading Monday to Friday 8am to 5pm except School Contract Vehicles - Heol Penlan, Longford, Neath
	9 Proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any Time Order - Brunel Way, Baglan Energy Park
	10 List of Approved Contractors
	11 Summary of Welsh Government Grant Approvals Received for Highways and Transport 2015/16
	12 Alleged Public Footpath - From the Paddocks to Quarry Road
	13 Streetcare Services - Operational Business Plans
	Appendix A Lighting Services
	Appendix B Building Services
	Appendix C Waste Services
	Appendix D Neighbourhood Services
	Appendix E Highway and Drainage Services

	14 Business Plan 2015-2016
	15 Urgency Action 1269 - No Waiting Order, Baglan Link Bridge
	16 Urgency Action 1270 - Land North of B4282
	17 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 9 JUNE, 2015 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and Mrs.S.Miller 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  
 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 23 APRIL, 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Minute No. 2 (Members’ Declaration of Interest) – Councillor Mrs 
S.Miller’s declaration should indicate she is a Member of Melyncrythan 
Community Conference, and not Melyncrythan Community Centre. 
 
 

3. BUSINESS PLAN 2015/16 - ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Business Plan 2015/16 for the Engineering and Transport 
section, be approved. 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the Council’s performance management framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - GREEN PARK 
STREET, ABERAVON, PORT TALBOT.  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading, and Unloading at 

Any Time and Prohibition of Waiting at Any Time at the proposed 
Coastal Housing Development – Green Park Street, Aberavon, 
Port Talbot, be advertised, as indicated on the circulated plan 
(Appendix A to the circulated report); 

 
2. that subject to there being no objections, the order be 

implemented. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking, in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

5. PROPOSED LIMITED WAITING ORDER - HIGH STREET, 
GLYNNEATH  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. that the objections be overruled and the objectors informed 

accordingly; 
 



- 3 - 
 

2. that the Limited Waiting Order at High Street, Glynneath, be 
implemented as previously advertised. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To encourage turnover of parking space whilst giving adequate time for 
visitors to the town centre and offer residents the opportunity to purchase 
a permit to allow them to park near their properties. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

6. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - NEATH ROAD REAR 
LANE, RESOLVEN  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday-Friday 8am to 

5pm and No Loading Monday- Friday 8am to 5pm except school 
contract vehicles at Neath Road Rear Lane, Resolven, be 
advertised, as indicated on the circulated plan (Appendix A to the 
circulated report); 

 
2. that subject to there being no objections, the Order be 

implemented. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To provide an area for school contract vehicles to drop off and pick up on 
the highway within close proximity of the school in the interest of 
pedestrian safety, and to prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests 
of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

 
Consultation: 
 
The item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

7. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - HEOL PENLAN, 
LONGFORD, NEATH  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting Monday-Friday 8am to 

5pm and No Loading Monday-Friday 8am to 5pm except school 
contract vehicles at Heol Penlan, Longford, Neath, be advertised 
as indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A to the circulated 
report);  

 
2. that subject to there being no objections, the Order be 

implemented. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To provide an area for school contract vehicles to drop off and pick up on 
the highway within close proximity of the school, in the interest of 
pedestrian safety. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

8. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - BRUNEL WAY, 
BAGLAN ENERGY PARK  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. that the proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at 

Any Time Order, at Brunel Way, Baglan Energy Park, be 
advertised as indicated on the circulated plan (Appendix A to the 
circulated report); 



- 5 - 
 

 
2. that subject to there being no objections, the Order be 

implemented. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To provide a bus parking facility and to prevent indiscriminate parking, in 
the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

9. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. that contractors 1- 5 (as detailed in the circulated report) be 

included on the Select List for the relevant categories; 
 

2. that contractor 6 (as detailed in the circulated report) be included 
on the Select List for additional categories; 

 
3. that contractor 7 (as detailed in the circulated report) be removed 

from the Select List.  
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To keep the Select List up-to-date and as far as possible ensure a 
competitive procurement process, as well as for the purpose of supplying 
a List of Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

 
 
 



- 6 - 
 

 
10. WELSH GOVERNMENT GRANT APPROVALS RECEIVED FOR 

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. ALLEGED PUBLIC FOOTPATH - FROM THE PADDOCKS TO 
QUARRY ROAD  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application to register a public path from the Paddocks to 
Quarry Road, Neath, be refused. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
There is insufficient evidence to establish that the same path has been 
used for a minimum period of twenty years by the public at large. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

12. BUSINESS PLANS 2015-16 - STREETCARE SERVICES  
 
Decision: 
 
That the 2015/16 Business Plans for Streetcare Services, including 
Lighting Services; Building Services; Waste Services; Neighbourhood 
Services and Highway and Drainage Services, as detailed in the 
circulated report, be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the Council’s performance management framework. 
 



- 7 - 
 

 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. BUSINESS PLAN 2015-2016 - PLANNING SECTION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the aspects of the Planning Services Business Plan 2015/16 (as 
detailed within the circulated report) which fall under the remit of the 
Environment and Highways Cabinet Board, be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the Council’s performance management framework. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

14. URGENCY ACTION 1269 - NO WAITING ORDER, BAGLAN LINK 
BRIDGE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Engineering and 
Transport, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 
 
Officer Urgency Action No. 1269 
 
Experimental No Waiting at Any Time Traffic Regulation Order, at Brunel 
Way and Baglan Energy Park Road, Baglan. 
 
 

15. URGENCY ACTION 1270 - LAND NORTH OF B4282  
 
Decision: 
 
That the following urgency action taken by the Head of Engineering and 
Transport, in consultation with the requisite Members, be noted:- 



- 8 - 
 

 
Officer Urgency Action No. 1270 
 
To serve notice under Sections 289 and 290 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
gain access to undertake a structural inspection/survey at land north of 
the B4282, Cwmavon – Land Registry Title  CYM276172.  
 
 

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2015/16, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


